
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 16 July 2024 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 24 July 2024 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Audit Committee 

Councillor Brook (Chairman) 

Councillor Fellows (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hutchings 

Councillor Long 

 

Councillor Maddison 

Councillor Penny 

 

Co-opted Members of the Audit Committee 

Kristian Hawkes 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 27 March 2024. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

3(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

3(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 
respect of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Terms of Reference (Pages 9 - 10) 
 To note the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference as approved by 

Adjourned Annual Council on 20 June 2024. 
 

6.   2021/22 Torbay Council Audit Findings Report (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
7.   2021/22 Statement of Accounts including Annual Governance 

Statement 
(To Follow) 

 To consider a report that seeks approval of the Council’s Statement 
of Accounts for 2021/22. 
 
 



 

8.   2023/2024 External Audit Plan (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
9.   Annual Audit Report 2023/24 (Pages 11 - 36) 
 To consider a report that reviews work undertaken in 2023-24 and 

provides the opinion of Internal Audit on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment. 
 

10.   Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 (Pages 37 - 68) 
 To consider a report that provides the opportunity for the Council to 

review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide 
assurance to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the 
reliability of its Statement of Accounts and the probity of its 
operations. 
 

11.   Treasury Management Outturn 2023/24 Report (Pages 69 - 90) 
 To consider an annual report on the treasury management activities 

undertaken during the year 2023/24. 
 

12.   Risk Management Update (Pages 91 - 102) 
 To consider an update on the Council’s current risk position and 

overall risk management arrangements. 
 

13.   Risk Assurance Report for Our Integrated Adult Social Care 
Services 

(Pages 103 - 120) 

 To consider a report on the above. 
 

14.   Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax & Non-
Domestic Rates 

(Pages 121 - 126) 

 To consider a report regarding the collection of Council Tax, Non-
Domestic Rates and corporate debt. 
 

15.   Counter Fraud and Error Update (Pages 127 - 134) 
 To consider a report on counter fraud activity undertaken for the 

period of 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
 

16.   Counter Fraud Plan (Pages 135 - 138) 
 To consider a report that sets out the current and future Counter 

Fraud plans supporting delivery of the Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Policy. 
 

17.   Audit Committee Assessment Introduction and Scope 2024-25 (Pages 139 - 142) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
18.   Work Programme (Pages 143 - 144) 
 To note the Audit Committee’s work programme. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

27 March 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Penny (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brook (Vice-Chair), Fellows and Long 
 

Mr Kristian Hawkes (Independent Person) 

 

 
23. Apologies  

 
The Chairman welcomed Christian Hawkes, Independent Person and received 
apologies for absence from Councillors Harvey, Hutchings and Maddison. 
 

24. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 24 January 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. External Audit of Accounts  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on the progress of the audit of the 
Council’s financial statements for 2021/2
[...]
n 2024 

Launch of revised 

methodology for project 

management 

Head of Business Change and 

Improvement 

August 2024 

 

 

Page 67



 

 

28 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This document can be made available in other languages and formats. 

For more information please contact engagement@torbay.gov.uk  

Page 68

mailto:engagement@torbay.gov.uk


 

Meeting:  Audit Committee      Date:  24th July 2024 

 

Wards affected: All Wards in Torbay  

 

Report Title: Treasury Management Outturn 2023/24 Report  

 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Alan Tyerman, Cabinet Member for Housing and 

Finance, alan.tyerman@torbay.gov.uk 

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:  Malcolm Coe, Director of Finance 

Malcolm.coe@torbay.gov.uk and Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report is to provide members with an annual report on the treasury management 

activities undertaken during the year 2023/24, which is compared to the 2023/24 Treasury 

Management Strategy.  

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the framework of the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the 

Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Authority to approve 

a treasury management strategy before the start of each financial year and, as a minimum, 

a semi-annual and annual treasury outturn report 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

That the Audit Committee recommends to Council : 
 
i) That the Treasury Management decisions made during 2023/24, as detailed in the 

submitted report be noted. 
 
ii) That the increases to limits within the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 as 

outlined in paragraph 10.4 of this report be approved. 
 

 

 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Malcolm.coe@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/12842/treasury-management-strategy-1920.pdf
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/12842/treasury-management-strategy-1920.pdf


 

 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Economic Commentary 

Appendix 2: Borrowing and Investment Portfolio 

 

 

Background Documents  

Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Supporting Information 

1. Introduction 

1.1 In March 2023 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA 

Code) which requires the Council to approve treasury management semi-annual and annual 

reports.  
 

1.2 The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2023/24 was approved by Council at a 

meeting on 7th March 2023. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of 

money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 

revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control 

of risk remains central to the Council’s treasury management strategy. 

 

 

2. External Context 

2.1 An economic commentary for the year provided by the Council’s treasury management 

advisors, Arlingclose, is provided at Appendix 1 to this report.  

 Inflation continued to fall from 8.7% at the start of 2023/24 to 3.4% at February 2024. 

Page 70



 

 

 Bank Rate began at 4.25% and increased to 5.25% at August 2023 where it has stayed 

for the rest of the year. 

 Financial market sentiment remained uncertain on the back of inflation forecasts. Bond 

yields rose during the first half of the year before falling sharply then recovering again 

ending the year 50 basis points higher than the start. 

 The 10-year benchmark gilt, a measurement for cost of borrowing, rose from 3.44% to 

4.75% before dropping back to 3.92% at year end. 

 

3. Local Context 

3.1 On 31st March 2024, the Council had net borrowing of £309m ar
[...]
e one-to-ones).  These conversations, quite 
rightly, lead to amendments to our Strategic and Corporate Risk Registers – as well 
as to Service Risk Registers which are managed by our Directors.  Directors have 
also considered risks where mitigated scores haven’t changed since their creation 
in 2023 to check and challenge whether the mitigation actions are having the 
desired effect or whether further mitigations are required. 

 
4.2 Since the last report in March 2024, Directors have agreed that three new risks 

should be added to the Corporate Risk Register.   
 

 CP61 - Failure to realise the benefits of devolution for Devon and Torbay 
 CP62 - Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards waiting list (ICO under delegated 

tasks of Section 75 agreement) 
 CP63 - Potential loss of data through cyber breach (Adult Social Care) 

 
4.3 The risks where mitigated scores haven’t changed since their creation in 2023 that 

the Directors have reviewed are:   
 

 ST01 Adult Services Delivery 
 ST03 Failure to have good economic growth that allows us to address the  

    needs of the most vulnerable 
 ST05 Failure to supply sufficient housing for Torbay’s needs 
 CP05 Failure to comply with Health & Safety legislation 
 CP14 Delivery of SEND 
 CP18 Demand on services outstrips resource and budget 

Page 93



 CP46 Effective Housing delivery 
 CP50 Failure to meet Development Management national and local  
        performance targets  
 

4.4 Each risk has been reviewed in detail and in most cases resulted in mitigations 
being revised and/or new mitigations added.  The only exceptions were CP14 and 
CP18 where the Directors agreed with the Director of Children’s Services view that 
the mitigations all remained current, and the scoring was accurate and a true 
reflection of the risk position. 

 
 
5. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
(i) That the report be noted, and Audit Committee identify any issues it wishes to raise 

relating to the risks in Appendi
[...]
ing 2023/24.  The statement Page 103

Agenda Item 13



consists of two elements; Internal Audit Assurance and Counter Fraud Service 

Assurance.  The Head of Internal Audit’s opinion, as presented to TSDFT at its Audit 

and Risk Committee held on 25th June 2024, provided an overall ‘Satisfactory’ 

opinion.  This was based on the audit work conducted during 2023/24.  There were 

two specific audits carried out in relation to the Adult Social Care Services.  These 

are below:  

• Local Government Association Review  

• Financial Assessments & Benefits Team  
    

  

3. Devon Audit Partnership (DAP)  

  

3.1  It was originally agreed during 2023/24 that Devon Audit Partnership would carry 

out an inspection of the: 

 

• Integrated Care Organisation (ICO) Sustainability and Improvement Plan 

(Management and Monitoring)  

 

However, during the year, it was agreed this would be postponed due to the fact that 

both organisations agreed to engage a delivery partner to produce a new 

transformation plan based on revised priorities.  As such, the original Sustainability 

and Improvement Plan was no longer in use, therefore, the audit did not take place. 

 

4. Future Audit Plans  

  

4.1  The Torbay Council Internal Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 27th 

March 2024.  In respect of ASC the plan included the following pieces of work which 

will be completed by DAP during 2024/25:  

  

• ASC Transformation Plan 

• ASC Use of social care grants 

  

4.2  On 4th April 2024 a meeting took place with the Director of Adult Services and ASW 

Assurance to agree the audit work for 2024/25 in relation to the ASC’s operational 

services. The following pieces of work will be completed by ASW during 2024/25: 

 

• Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS) 

• Discharge follow up.  (The arrangements in place to ensure the service users 

when transferred to a temporary placement are moved from that temporary 

placement as soon as they are able to 
[...]
 30 

weeks in July 2023 and had stabilised at 8 weeks from October 2023 to March 2024.  At the 

end of March 2024, processing times increased to 12 weeks as expected due to the year-

end billing process but have now been reduced once again to 8 weeks.  The recovery of the 

processing times has been slightly longer than anticipated due to the additional work 

required for the implementation of the new Working Age Council Tax Reduction scheme 

(WACTR) and the preparation for the review of Single Person Discounts. 

 

 

 

 Council Tax and NNDR Collection Rates 

3.4 The graph below shows the collections rate by year for council tax and NNDR.  For 2023/24 

the collection rate for council tax exceeded 96% for the first time since the pandemic.  

3.5 The rate of collection for NNDR is around 95%, but it dropped significantly in 2020/21 and 

2021/22 due to COVID and the reliefs that we awarded as part of the government 

assistance.  The cost of living crisis is continuing to have an impact on businesses and the 

collection rate achieved. 

 -

 5

 10

 15

 20

 25

 30

 35

Council Tax Processing Time in weeks

Page 122



 

 

3.6 From the information that is available, the rate of collection for Council Tax across all years 

and all accounts for Q1 2024/25 is 23.18%, compared to 22.81% at the same point in 

2023/24.  At this stage of the year, we are forecasting an in-year collection rate of 96.1%.  

The Q1 collection rate for those in receipt of the Council’s new WACTR scheme are broadly 

in line with overall collection rates at 22.76%.  We will keep this under review at set points 

throughout the year. 

 

  

95.65%
95.10%95.09%

88.00%

95.25%

90.47%

95.36% 95.01%
96.13%

94.76%

82.00%

84.00%

86.00%

88.00%

90.00%

92.00%

94.00%

96.00%

98.00%

Council Tax National Non Domestic Rates

Council Tax & NNDR Collection Rates

31/03/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024

Page 123



 

 

Number of Residents in receipt of Council 

Minutes of the meeting

TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Audit Committee
24 July 2024
-: Present :-

Councillor Brook (Chairman)

Councillors Fellows (Vice-Chair), Hutchings, Long, Maddison and Penny

Co-opted Member
Kristian Hawkes

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 27 March 2024 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Declarations of interests
No interests were declared.
Terms of Reference

Members noted the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference which had been
approved at the Adjourned Annual Council meeting on 20 June 2024.

2021/22 Torbay Council Audit Findings Report

Members noted a report that set out the External Auditors observations arising
from the audit of the Council’s 2021/22 accounts. Members were advised that the
Council’'s External Auditors Grant Thornton had identified 2 adjustments to the
financial statements that have resulted in a £60.5m adjustment to the Council’s
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and made recommendations
for management as a result of the work undertaken during the audit. The Key
Audit Partner for Grant Thornton confirmed that the audit was substantially
complete and there were no matters of which they were aware of that would
require modification of their audit opinion. Members were informed that the
anticipated opinion in respect of the 2021/22 financial statements would be
unmodified, as the Council’s external auditors had been able to satisfy themselves
that the Council had made proper arrangements in securing economy, efficiency
and effectiveness in its use of resources.

Members thanked the Finance Team for their perseverance and hard work in
reproducing the work papers required by external audit, recognising the change in
staff within the Council and External Audit contributed to the delay.



Audit Committee Wednesday, 24 July 2024

In respect of the 2022/23 audit of accounts, Members were advised that the
accounts had been produced with the government backstop being utilised for the
audit process. A statutory disclaimer will be issued by government, this was
expected by 30 September 2024 but had been delayed due to the General
Election. Members were informed that the new Government had indicated that
they would proceed with the backstop sometime this calendar year. A report will
be presented to Audit Committee to formally apply the backstop process and close
the 2022/23 accounts.

5. 2021/22 Statement of Accounts including Annual Governance Statement

Members considered a report on the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts including the
Annual Governance Statement for the same period. Members were advised that
the draft statement of accounts were published in September 2022 and the audit
of accounts commenced in January 2023, with it being anticipated that the audit
would be completed by March 2023. There have been a number of factors that
have delayed the conclusion of the audit such as delays partly due to a number of
the officers who prepared the statements and the associated working papers no
longer working for the council. This resulted in a loss of knowledge in respect of
the preparation and content of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and the current
team having to pick up the queries and work with the external auditors to complete
the audit. This had been a challenge for the team as they were not involved with
the preparation of the statement of accounts and the working papers. However,
the audit had now been substantially completed and currently there are no matters
that would require modification to the currently anticipated ‘unmodified audit
opinion’.

Resolved:
That:

I) the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement
be approved,;

ii) the Director of Finance be given delegated authority, in consultation with
the Chairman of Audit Committee, to make any minor amendments to the
accounts as required as part of the finalisation of the external audit; and

iii) that subject to conclusion of ii) above the Director of Finance and Chairman
of the Audit Committee sign the letter of representation.

6. 2023/2024 External Audit Plan

Members noted a report that provided an overview of the scope and timing of the
statutory audit of the 2023/2024 financial statements. Members were advised that
the audit would provide an opinion on the Council and group’s financial
statements, as well as, considering whether the arrangements for securing
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources were sufficient. A
Value for Money conclusion would also be provided which would consider whether
resources were used efficiently in order to achieve maximum outcomes.



Audit Committee Wednesday, 24 July 2024

Members sought clarity on the IT audit strategy and the circumstances in which an
improvement plan would be sought. The Key Audit Partner for Grant Thornton
advised Members that specialist IT auditors would be used if low level audit risks
were identified then recommendations would be made, if significant risks were
identified an action plan would be required, if so significant further testing would be
undertaken in order to gain assurance.

Members referred to some of the Audit Fee’s still being ‘to be confirmed’.
Members were advised that at the time the submitted report was written there was
uncertainty around what would need to be done on opening balances due to the
Government backstop. Whilst guidance was still outstanding it was hoped that it
would be a gradual process of assurance, with the worst case scenario being a full
examination of working papers. With regards to IFRS16, Members were informed
that this was a new auditing standard regarding leases. The standard considers
the Council’s right to use an asset whether it is leased or not. An indicative
disclosure will be provided in the 2023/2024 accounts..

7. Annual Audit Report 2023/24

Members noted the Annual Audit Report 2023/24 which set out any updates to the
agreed Annual Audit Plan; a review of work undertaken in 2023/24 and provided
Devon Assurance Partnership’s opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness
of the Authority’s Internal Control Environment. Members were advised that based
on work performed to date during 2023/24, experience from previous years, the
outcome of the Annual Follow Up exercise and the findings of the Assurance
Mapping exercise, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion on the adequacy and
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework is one of “Reasonable
Assurance”.

Members sought clarification regarding the ‘limited assurance’ in respect of the
Coroners Service in particular how Members concerns regarding the service could
be captured. Members were advised that the Head of Devon Assurance
Partnership would link in with officers and ascertain those with concerns.

Concerns were raised regarding the level of financial advice contained in the
Fostering Handbook, the Head of Devon Assurance Partnership confirmed that he
would clarify and circulate a response to Members following the meeting.

Reference was made to the management response in respect of Council Tax and
the audit in respect of Section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levy, the
Chairman advised that he would discuss with the Director of Finance whether it
was appropriate for a ‘deep dive’ at a future Audit Committee.

8. Annual Governance Statement 2023/24

Members considered a report on the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for
2023/24, the AGS provided the opportunity for the Council to review its processes,
controls and objectives and to provide assurance to Members, Senior Officers and
stakeholders as to the reliability of its Statement of Accounts and the probity of its
operations.



Audit Committee Wednesday, 24 July 2024

The AGS sets out publicly the extent to which the Council complies with its own
code of corporate governance (part of the codes and protocols of the Constitution),
including how it monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance
arrangements in the year.

Members recognised that the AGS was following national guidance, they did not
believe the AGS accurately reflected the reality of the behaviour that Members
were experiencing. Highlighting that a facilitator was being brought in to work with
Members on building relationships. There was a reference within the AGS to
‘upholding good conduct’, a number of Members do not recognise that view with
new Councillors reporting that they do not always feel supported or developed
within their role.

Members were reminded that the AGS reviewed the frameworks that the Council
had in place to ensure the effectiveness of its system of internal control. How
Members behaved within those frameworks was a different question to that being
asked of the AGS. Members reiterated their concerns regarding their experiences
and those raised in the LGA Corporate Peer Review and sought for the AGS to be
reviewed further.

Resolved:

That the Chief Executive, in consultation with Group Leaders, review the draft
Annual Governance Statement to more accurately reflect the council culture and
behaviour and forward to the Council’s External Auditors for their consideration.

Treasury Management Outturn 2023/24 Report

Members considered an annual report on the treasury management activities
undertaken during the year 2023/24, which was compared to the 2023/24
Treasury Management Strategy. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy
for 2023/24 was approved by Council at its meeting on 7 March 2023. The Council
had borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and was therefore exposed
to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of
changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk
remains central to the Council’s treasury management strategy.

Members were advised that there had been considerable effort made to reduce
the Council’s level of borrowing with a reduction of £26 million having been made
to the Council overall loan position.

Resolved, that the Audit Committee recommends to Council:

I) That the Treasury Management decisions made during 2023/24, as detailed
in the submitted report be noted.

i) That the increases to limits within the Treasury Management Strategy
2024/25 as outlined in paragraph 10.4 of the submitted report be approved,
subject to the proposed change in minimum acceptable credit rating level
remaining at A.



Audit Committee Wednesday, 24 July 2024

10.

1.

Risk Management Update

Members noted an update on the Council’s current risk position and the Council’s
overall risk management arrangements. Members were informed that Directors
were embedding risk conversations throughout the Council’s informal governance
structures (i.e. meetings of Directors, Senior Leadership Team, and directorate
management teams and appropriate one-to-ones). Consequently, amendments
had been made to Service Risk Registers. Directors had also considered risks
where mitigated scores hadn’t changed since their creation in 2023 to check and
challenge whether the mitigation actions were having the desired effect or whether
further mitigations were required.

Since the last report to Audit Committee in March 2024, Directors had agreed the
inclusion of three new Corporate Risks.

e CP61 - Failure to realise the benefits of devolution for Devon and Torbay;

e CP62 - Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards waiting list (ICO under delegated
tasks of Section 75 agreement); and

e CP63 - Potential loss of data through cyber breach (Adult Social Care)

Members sought clarity in respect of CP62 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
waiting list. Members were advised that due to lack of qualified staff or Section 12
Doctors there were a number of people deprived of their liberty. Members were
informed that whilst a national issue it was considered such a significant risk for
NHS that the Council should also acknowledge the risk as the Council is statutorily
responsible for the delivery of adult social care.

Members commended the Performance and Risk Manager on progress made in
embedding risk within the organisation recognising the improvements that have

been made as a result, Members also welcomed the standardisation of the risk

report and requested the inclusion of historical notes in future iterations.

Risk Assurance Report for Our Integrated Adult Social Care Services

Members noted a report that provided a summary of both Devon Assurance
Partnership and ASW Assurance views and audit plans for 2024/25 in respect of
Adult Social Care. The Director of Adult Services informed Members that audits
conducted on the Council’s governance services for Adult Social Care were
carried out by Devon Assurance Partnership. Audits conducted on Torbay and
South Devon NHS Foundation Trust’s operational Adult Social Care services were
carried out by ASW Assurance.

Members were advised that the Head of Internal Audit’s for ASW Assurance
opinion, provided an overall ‘Satisfactory’ opinion. This was based on the audit
work conducted during 2023/24. Members were informed that there were two
specific audits carried out in relation to the Adult Social Care Services. These were
the Local Government Association Review and Financial Assessments & Benefits
Team.

The Director of Adult Services had also met with ASW Assurance and agreed the
following pieces of work would be completed by ASW Assurance during 2024/25:



Audit Committee Wednesday, 24 July 2024

12.

13.

* Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS)

* Discharge follow up. (The arrangements in place to ensure the service users
when transferred to a temporary placement are moved from that temporary
placement as soon as they are able to do so).

With regards to the Council’s governance services for Adult Social Care, the
Devon Assurance Partnership had been due to carry out an audit of the Integrated
Care Organisation (ICO) Sustainability and Improvement Plan (Management and
Monitoring). However, during the year, it was agreed this would be postponed as
both organisations had agreed to engage a delivery partner to produce a new
transformation plan based on revised priorities. As such, the original Sustainability
and Improvement Plan was no longer in use, therefore, the audit did not take
place. The Director of Adult Services agreed with Devon Assurance Partnership
that the audit plan 2024/2025 would include Adult Social Care Transformation Plan
and Adult Social Care Use of social care grants.

Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax & Non-Domestic Rates

Members noted the submitted report that provided an update on the following
areas:

e Council Tax Processing time

e Council Tax and NNDR Collection Rates

e Number of people in receipt of Council Tax Support

e Total amount of Council Support paid

Members were advised that at the end of March 2024, processing times increased
to 12 weeks as expected due to the year-end billing process but have now been
reduced once again to 8 weeks. The recovery of the processing times has been
slightly longer than anticipated due to the additional work required for the
implementation of the new Working Age Council Tax Reduction scheme (WACTR)
and the preparation for the review of Single Person Discounts.

Members questioned what the Council tax support collection rate was and were
informed that the rate of collection for Council Tax across all years and all
accounts for Q1 2024/25 was 23.18%, compared to 22% of working age. Officers
advised that the banding and raising of the Council Tax support level from 70% to
75% had made Council Tax support much simpler, whilst there was concern that
some people would not qualify extra support had been allocated to the hardship
fund, so far, there had not been an increased call upon this fund.

Counter Fraud and Error Update

Members noted a report that provided an update on counter fraud activity
undertaken for the period of 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024, including reported
fraud and irregularities. The Counter Fraud and Error Manager informed Members
that the update was intended to support members in obtaining assurance the
council had robust processes in place to prevent, detect and deter fraud and error.
Thereby preventing financial losses, identifying additional revenue for recovery,
securing income through the supply of services, and seeking redress in cases of
civil or criminal offending.



Audit Committee Wednesday, 24 July 2024

14.

15.

16.

Members noted that a review of Single Person Council Tax Discount was due to
be undertaken and sought clarification as to the method used for the review.
Members were advised that the methods used would be through customer
reporting and data matching, alongside the review all those in receipt of Single
Person Council Tax would also be written to self-declare if they are no longer the
single occupier of a property.

Counter Fraud Plan

Members noted the submitted report that set out details of current and future
Counter Fraud plans that supported delivery of the Counter Fraud and Corruption
Policy. The Counter Fraud and Error Manager informed Members that a counter
fraud plan was essential for preventing and detecting fraudulent activities within
the public sector. The plan aimed to strengthen the response to fraud and
corruption. It involved leadership commitment, risk assessment, clear policies,
staff training, collaboration, technology adoption, and ongoing monitoring. By
implementing these measures, the Council would be able to better prevent, detect,
and address fraudulent activities.

Audit Committee Assessment Introduction and Scope 2024-25

The Head of the Devon Assurance Partnership informed Members that the 2022
CIPFA guide ‘Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and
Police’ covers the purpose of the audit committee, the core and possible wider
functions of the audit committee, independence and accountability, and
membership and effectiveness of audit committee. The guide provides a self
assessment which the Devon Assurance Partnership will facilitate completion and
feedback. Members were strongly encouraged to attend the informal workshop on
23 September 2024.

Work Programme

The Audit Committee work programme was noted.

Chairman




